

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ) C.A. NO. 09-10038  
)  
Plaintiff-Appellee, )  
)  
)  
vs. ) D.C. NO. CR 07-00615-SOM  
) (District of Hawai`i, Honolulu)  
ANABEL VALENZUELA, )  
)  
Defendant-Appellant. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

---

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI`I

The Honorable Susan Oki Mollway,  
Chief District Judge.

Georgia K. McMillen, ESQ.  
Law Office of Georgia K. McMillen  
P.O. Box 1512  
Wailuku Maui, Hawai`i 96793  
gcmillen@earthlink.net

Telephone/Fax: (808) 242-4343  
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ) C.A. NO. 09-10038  
)  
Plaintiff-Appellee, )  
)  
)  
vs. ) D.C. NO. CR 07-00615-SOM  
) (District of Hawai`i, Honolulu)  
ANABEL VALENZUELA, )  
)  
Defendant-Appellant. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

---

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI`I

The Honorable Susan Oki Mollway,  
Chief District Judge.

Georgia K. McMillen, ESQ.  
Law Office of Georgia K. McMillen  
P.O. Box 1512  
Wailuku Maui, Hawai`i 96793  
gcmillen@earthlink.net

Telephone/Fax: (808) 242-4343  
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
BAIL STATUS .....	4
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS.....	4
A.    Background: Valenzuela & Acuna. ....	5
B.    Offense Conduct. ....	7
1.    Count 1, Conspiracy to Distribute Methamphetamine in Hawai`i, 2000 to September 2005. ....	8
2.    Count 3, Conspiracy to Money Launder, 2000 to July 2006. .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS .....	11
ARGUMENTS .....	14
A.    As to Count 1, Insufficient Evidence Proved the Single Drug Conspiracy Charged, Instead Demonstrating Multiple Smaller Conspiracies. ....	14
1.    Standard of Review. ....	14
2.    Discussion. ....	15
a.    The Evidence Proved Multiple Smaller Conspiracies. .....	15
(1) <b>The Nature of the Scheme.</b> ....	16
(2)    The Identity of the Participants. ....	17
(3)    The Quality, Frequency and Duration of Each Conspirator’s Transactions. ....	21
(4)    The Commonality of Time and Goals. ....	26
b.    If a Single Conspiracy, Then it Is at Best a Flawed Wheel-Shaped Conspiracy Missing the Overall “Rim” of Agreement. ....	34

B.	As to Counts 1 and 3, the Court Constructively Amended the Indictment in its Instructions to the Jury, Which Allowed the Jury to Convict Valenzuela of Charges for Which She Did Not Receive Fair Notice. . . . .	37
1.	Standard of Review. . . . .	37
2.	Discussion. . . . .	37
a.	As to Count 1. . . . .	39
(1)	Constructive Amendment. . . . .	39
(2)	Variance. . . . .	42
b.	As to Count 3. . . . .	43
(1)	Constructive Amendment. . . . .	43
(2)	Variance. . . . .	47
c.	Venue. . . . .	53
C.	The Prosecution’s Misconduct Materially Affected Valenzuela’s Right to Receive a Fair Trial. . . . .	55
1.	Standard of Review. . . . .	55
2.	Discussion. . . . .	55
a.	Improper Vouching. . . . .	55
(1)	Improper Vouching by Relying on Witnesses’ Plea Agreements and Promises to be Truthful. . . . .	56
(2)	Improper Vouching During Closing Argument. . . . .	61
(3)	Improper Vouching by Reference to Facts Not in Evidence. . . . .	63
(4)	Improper Vouching by Eliciting Law Enforcement Officers’ Opinions as to Witnesses’ Credibility, and Concerning Defendants’ Guilt. . . . .	65
(5)	Improper Vouching by Denigrating the Defense and the Defendant. . . . .	68
b.	Improper Cross-examination. . . . .	69
(1)	Forcing Valenzuela to Call Prosecution Witnesses Liars. . . . .	69
(2)	Calling Valenzuela a Liar and Forcing Her to Call Herself a Liar. . . . .	70

D.	The Court Erroneously Permitted Terrence Chu to Testify as an Expert Concerning Methamphetamine Pricing, and Erroneously Admitted into Evidence Exhibit 66 Concerning the Same. . . . .	72
1.	Standard of Review. . . . .	72
2.	Discussion. . . . .	72
a.	Terrence Chu and Exhibit 66. . . . .	72
b.	Exhibit 66. . . . .	79
E.	The Court Abused its Discretion in Imposing the Two-Level Sentencing Enhancement for Obstruction of Justice. . . . .	81
1.	Standard of Review. . . . .	81
2.	Discussion. . . . .	82
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	84
	FORM 8. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . .	
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES . . . . .	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	79, 80
<u>Darden v. Wainwright</u> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986) .....	72
<u>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals</u> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	13, 73, 77
<u>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</u> , 43 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir.1995), <i>cert. denied</i> 516 U.S. 869 (1995) .....	76
<u>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</u> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986) .....	81
<u>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</u> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974) .....	72
<u>Johnson v. United States</u> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997) .....	15, 72, 81
<u>Kotteakos v. United States</u> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946) .....	33
<u>Krulewitch v. United States</u> , 336 U.S. 440 (1949) .....	33
<u>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</u> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999) .....	73, 77
<u>Mukhtar v. California State University</u> , 299 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir.2002), <i>amended by</i> 319 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir.2003) .....	79
<u>Parle v. Runnels</u> , 505 F.3d 922 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.2007) .....	71
<u>Stirone v. United States</u> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960) .....	38
<u>United States v. 0.59 Acres of Land</u> , 109 F.3d 1493 (9th Cir.1997) .....	80
<u>United States v. Adamson</u> , 291 F.3d 606 (9th Cir.2002) .....	37, 52
<u>United States v. Arbelaez</u> , 719 F.2d 1453 (9th Cir.1983),	

<i>cert. denied</i> 467 U.S. 1255 (1984) .....	35
<u>United States v. Bhagat</u> , 436 F.3d 1140 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.2006) .....	12, 42, 47
<u>United States v. Bibbero</u> , 749 F.2d 581 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1984), <i>cert. denied</i> 471 U.S. 1103 (1985) .....	16, 30
<u>United States v. Brooks</u> , 508 F.3d 1205 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.2007) .....	56, 66
<u>United States v. Brown</u> , 912 F.2d 1040 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1990) .....	15, 34, 37
<u>United States v. Carty</u> , 520 F.3d 984 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.2008) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , --- U.S. ----, 128 S.Ct. 2491 (2008) .....	81
<u>United States v. Choy</u> , 309 F.3d 602 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.2002) .....	37
<u>United States v. Combs</u> , 379 F.3d 564 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.2004) .....	13, 71
<u>United States v. Dunnigan</u> , 507 U.S. 87 (1993) .....	14, 82, 84
<u>United States v. Durades</u> , 607 F.2d 818 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1979) .....	53, 54
<u>United States v. Duran</u> , 189 F.3d 1071 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1999) , <i>cert. denied</i> 529 U.S. 1081 (2000) .....	16
<u>United States v. Fernandez</u> , 388 F.3d 1199 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.2004) <i>modified</i> 425 F.3d 1248 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.2005) .....	11, 31
<u>United States v. Freeman</u> , 498 F.3d 893 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.2007) .....	79
<u>United States v. Garro</u> , 517 F.3d 1163 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.2008) .....	82
<u>United States v. Geston</u> , 299 F.3d 1130 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.2002) .....	69
<u>United States v. Hartz</u> , 458 F.3d 1011 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.2006) .....	38
<u>United States v. Hugs</u> , 384 F.3d 762 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.2004),	

<i>cert. denied</i> 544 U.S. 933 (2005) .....	38
<u>United States v. Jawara</u> , 474 F.3d 565 (9th Cir.2007) .....	80
<u>United States v. Kearney</u> , 560 F.2d 1358 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> 434 U.S. 971 (1977) .....	34
<u>United States v. Keller</u> , 916 F.2d 628 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1990), <i>cert. denied</i> 499 U.S. 978 (1991) .....	40
<u>United States v. Kenny</u> , 645 F.2d 1323 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> 452 U.S. 970 (1981) .....	11, 34, 35, 37, 42
<u>United States v. Martin</u> , 4 F.3d 757 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1993) .....	33, 34, 36
<u>United States v. Molina</u> , 934 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir.1991) .....	55, 62, 63
<u>United States v. Monzon-Valenzuela</u> , 186 F.3d 1181 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1999) .....	83
<u>United States v. Necoechea</u> , 986 F.2d 1273 (9th Cir.1993) .....	55, 56
<u>United States v. Nguyen</u> , 565 F.3d 668 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.2009) .....	81
<u>United States v. Olano</u> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	15, 71, 81
<u>United States v. Reed</u> , 575 F.3d 900 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.2009) .....	72
<u>United States v. Sanchez</u> , 176 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir.1999) .....	12, 55, 63, 68-70
<u>United States v. Sanchez-Lima</u> , 161 F.3d 545 (9th Cir.1998) .....	70
<u>United States v. Thomas</u> , 887 F.2d 1341 (9th Cir.1989) .....	15
<u>United States v. Umagat</u> , 998 F.2d 770 (9th Cir.1993) .....	33
<u>United States v. Von Stoll</u> , 726 F.2d 584 (9th Cir.1984) .....	38

United States v. Wallace, 848 F.2d 1464 (9th Cir.1988) . . . . . 57

United States Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend.V. . . . . 38, 52  
U.S. Const. amend.VI. . . . . 55, 79  
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2 . . . . . 55

United States Code

18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)(1)(A)(i) . . . . . 3  
18 U.S.C. § 1956(a)(1)(B)(i) . . . . . 3  
18 U.S.C. § 3231 . . . . . 1  
18 U.S.C. § 982(a)(1) . . . . . 3  
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1) . . . . . 3  
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A) . . . . . 3  
21 U.S.C. § 846 . . . . . 3  
21 U.S.C. § 853(p) . . . . . 3  
28 U.S.C. § 1291 . . . . . 1

United States Sentencing Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1 . . . . . 14, 82  
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1 app. 4(b). . . . . 82

Other Provisions

Federal Rule of Evidence 702, Advisory Committee's Note (2000) . . . . . 77

Federal Rule of Evidence 702 . . . . . 13, 72

Rule 4(b), Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure . . . . . 1
